TRACE ELLIOT
SERVICE MANUAL
DATE :  December 29, 1999
Product Code:  T0616/0621
Model Number : GP12SMX 350/400 WATT
Issued by:
Trace Elliot Limited
Blackwater Trading Estate
The Causeway
Maldon
Essex
England
CM4 4GG
PARTS LIST FOR GP12SM FRONT BOARD
Description Part Code Qty Where Used
RESISTORS
15K ¼ WATT 72-RM15K 2 R169  R170
1K ¼ WATT 72-RM1K 2 R174  R176
1K3 ¼ WATT 72-RM1K3 1 R172
1K5 ½ WATT 72-RM1K5-.5W 1 R173
4K7 ¼ WATT 72-RM4K7 1 R171
6K8 ¼ WATT 72-RM6K8 1 R168
430R 2.5 WATT 72-RWW430R-2.5W 2 R175  R177
CAPACITORS
10µF 35V AXIAL 72-C10-35VEA 1 C118
SEMI-CONDUCTORS
GREEN LED 72-LED-GRN-REC 1 G
RED LED 72-LED-RED-TEG 1 O
YELLOW LED 72-LED-YEL-REC 1 Y
BC549C TRANSISTOR 72-TBC549C 5 TR24-28
OTHERS
BULB 73-FLUOR-TUBE 2 A
SLIDER 73-SLIDER-B100KC 12 SL1-12
10 WAY LINK 72-LK-10W150TEG 2 2
PLASTIC SPACER 71-SPA-LED-TEG2 3 G,O,Y
Rik Daniels
February 24, 1997
PARTS LIST FOR GP12SM MAIN PCB
Description Part Code Qty Where Used
RESISTORS
3M9 ¼ Watt 72-RM3M9 3 R1  R3  R5
47K ¼ Watt 72-RM47K 11 R15  R17  R51  R55  R61
R64  R65  R68  R122
R123  R143
10K ¼ Watt 72-RM10K 23 R4  R8  R12  R20  R32
R33  R40  R41  R43  R48
R49  R53  R57  R60  R63
R67  R116  R124  R125
R126  R129  R133  R138
1K ¼ Watt 72-RM1K 7 R6  R7  R26  R34  R141
R145  R153
4K7 ¼ Watt 72-RM4K7 44 R9  R28  R31  R36  R39
R80-115  R146  R163
R165
100K ¼ Watt 72-RM100K 13 R10  R11  R69  R70  R71
R73  R75  R76  R120
R157  R158  R162  R19
220K ¼ Watt 72-RM220K 9 R13  R14  R16  R21  R77
R127  R131  R135  R2
22K ¼ Watt 72-RM22K 10 R18  R59  R119  R142
R151  R152  R154  R155
R160  R161
3K3 ¼ Watt 72-RM3K3 1 R23
3K8 ¼ Watt 72-RM3K8 8 R30  R38  R44  R52  R56
R58  R79  R167
1M ¼ Watt 72-RM1M 5 R24  R25  R27  R35  R50
15K ¼ Watt 72-RM15K 2 R42  R66
33K ¼ Watt 72-RM33K 14 R45  R46  R117  R121
R128  R132  R139  R144
R148  R149  R150  R164
R166  R147
56K ¼ Watt 72-RM56K 2 R72  R74
2M2 ¼ Watt 72-RM2M2 2 R118  R140
180K ¼ Watt 72-RM180K 2 R156  R159
15R ¼ Watt 72-RM15R 1 R22
470R 1 Watt 72-RM470R-1WATT 2 R29  R37
220R ¼ Watt 72-RM220R 6 R54  R62  R130  R134
R136  R137
560R ¼ Watt 72-RM560R 1 R78
3K9 ¼ Watt 72-RM3K9 1 R47
LINKS 72-RCZERO 56
CAPACITORS
1µF 35V  TANT 72-C1-35VT 6 C5  C11  C12  C46  C53
C66
0.33µF 35V TANT 72-C0.33-35VT 3 C54  C59  C74
2.2µF 35V TANT 72-C2.2-35VT 2 C56  C60
1.5µF 35V TANT 72-C1.5-35VT 2 C57  C63
0.22µF 35V TANT 72-C0.22-35VT 2 C62  C77
0.47µF 35V TANT 72-C0.47-35VT 1 C71
100nF 250V POLY BOX 72-C100N-250VP 1 C6
33pF 100V CERAMIC DISC 72-C33P-100VCD 5 C10  C45  C47  C51  C52
100pF 100V CERAMIC 72-C100P-100VCD2 4 C2  C31  C34  C118
220pF 100V CERAMIC 72-C220P-100VCD2 14 C58  C61  C64  C67  C72
C75  C78  C83  C87  C90
C93  C96  C101  C102
1nF 100V MYLAR 72-C1N-100VE 1 C91
1.5nF 100V  MYLAR 72-C1N5-100VE 1 C80
10nF 100V MYLAR 72-C10N-100VE 7 C1  C21  C22  C25  C26
C69  C92
22nF 100V MYLAR 72-C22N-100VE 6 C15  C16  C28  C36  C55
C89
4.7nF 100V MYLAR 72-C4N7-100VE 5 C20  C29  C86  C103
C106
33nF 100V MYLAR 72-C33N-100VE 3 C35  C73  C85
47nF 100V MYLAR 72-C47N-100VE 3 C37  C38  C68
15nF 100V MYLAR 72-C15N-100VE 2 C76  C82
6.8nF 100V MYLAR 72-C6N8-100VE 2 C79  C95
68nF 100V MYLAR 72-C68N-100VE 1 C81
3.3nF 100V MYLAR 72-C3N3-100VE 1 C84
2.2nF 100V MYLAR 72-C2N2-100VE 1 C88
100nF 100V MYLAR 72-C100N-100VE 14 C17  C18  C23  C27  C40
C41  C43  C50  C65  C70
C112  C113  C119  C120
1µF 63V RADIAL 72-C1-63VER 13 C9  C13  C14  C19  C30
C33  C39  C48  C49  C97
C98  C99  C100
SEMI-CONDUCTORS
SSM2024 IC 72-IC-SSM2024 1 IC7
TL074 OP AMP 72-IC-TL074 5 IC4  IC5  IC6  IC8  IC9
J112 FET 72-FET-J-112 3 TR1  TR22  TR23
BC549C 72-TBC549C 19 TR2-21
ECC83 VALVE 73-VAL-ECC83 1 VT1
SOCKETS
8 WAY IC SOCKET 72-SOCKET-8W 1 IC1
14 WAY IC SOCKET 72-SOCKET-14W 7 IC2 -6  IC8-9
3 WAY HEADER 72-HEAD-3W-1 1 CE
10 WAY HEADER 72-HEAD-10W-TEG 4 CA  CB  CC  CD
B9A VALVE BASE 73-VAL-SOCKET 1 VT1
DIODES
IN4148 72-D-IN4148 16 D1-16
IN4002 72-D-IN4002 8 D17-24
RELAY
47/6 DPCO 12V 73-RELAY-47W 2 RL1  RL2
RIK DANIELS
February 18, 1997
PARTS LIST FOR GP12SM BACK
Description Part Code Qty Where Used
RESISTORS
ZERO OHM LINK 72-RCZERO 9
100K ¼ WATT 72-RM100K 2 R14  R16
10K ¼ WATT 72-RM10K 5 R10  R11  R17  R19  R20
180K ¼ WATT 72-RM180K 1 R4
220K ¼ WATT 72-RM220K 1 R3
22K ¼ WATT 72-RM22K 3 R68  R69  R70
33K ¼ WATT 72-RM33K 2 R15  R18
470K ¼ WATT 72-RM470K 2 R26  R34
47K ¼ WATT 72-RM47K 14 R1  R2  R5  R6  R13  R23
R24  R22  R28  R30  R31
R32  R36  R38
4K7 ¼ WATT 72-RM4K7 3 R7  R25  R33
560R ¼ WATT 72-RM560R 6 R9  R21  R27  R29  R35
R37
6K8 ¼ WATT 72-RM6K8 1 R12
CAPACITORS
1µF 63V RADIAL 72-C1-63VER 1 C3
10µF 63V RADIAL 72-C10-63VER 7 C1  C2  C4  C5  C6  C7
C8
POTS & SWITCHES
50K PCB MOUNT POT 73-POT-50KB 1 V1
LATCHING SWITCH 73-SWT-F2UEE 2 SW1  SW2
SEMI-CONDUCTORS
J112 FET 72-FET-J-112 3 TR1-3
TL072 OP-AMP 72-IC-TL072 4 IC1-4
SOCKETS
XLR SOCKET 73-XLR-PCB-M 3 XLR1-3
10 WAY 100MM LINK 72-LK-10W100TEG 1 CA
10 WAY 300MM LINK 72-LK-10W300TEG 1 CD
JACK SOCKET 72-SKT-JCKBBBG 1 J1
JACK SOCKET 73-JCKBNBG 6 J2-7
Rik Daniels
February 26, 1997
PARTS LIST FOR PA300L / 500R
Description Part Code Qty Where Used
RESISTORS
100K ¼ WATT 72-RM100K 1 R8
10K ¼ WATT 72-RM10K 5 R22  R28  R29  R31  R35
15K ¼ WATT 72-RM15K 2 R33  R16
1K ¼ WATT 72-RM1K 1 R30
220R ¼ WATT 72-RM220R 9 R9-15  R23  R24
22K ¼ WATT 72-RM22K 1 R27
2K2 ¼ WATT 72-RM2K2 1 R20
33K ¼ WATT 72-RM33K 1 R32
470K ¼ WATT 72-RM470K 1 R34
47K ¼ WATT 72-RM47K 1 R25
560R ¼ WATT 72-RM560R 1 R6
56K ¼ WATT 72-RM56K 2 R7
68K ¼ WATT 72-RM68K 1 R4
10R 2.5 WATT 72-RWW10R-2.5W 1 R17
1K 6 WATT 72-RWW1K-6W 1 R18
4K7 ¼ WATT 72-RM4K7 3 R2  R3  R5
10K ½ WATT 72-RC10K-.5W 2 R19  R21
CAPACITORS
0.22µF 250V POLY 72-C0.22-250VP 1 C9
1.5µF 35V TANT 72-C1.5-35VT 1 C1
10µF 63V RADIAL 72-C10-63VER 2 C11  C12
100nF 250V POLY 72-C100N-250VP 1 C8
220pF 100V CER/DISC 72-C220P-100VCD2 1 C2
10nF 100V MYLAR 72-C10N-100VE 1 C7
47µF 16V RADIAL 72-C47-16VER 1 C10
47µF 63V RADIAL 72-C47-63VER 2 C4  C13
47pF 100V CER/DISC 72-C47P-100VCD 3 C3  C5  C6
SEMI-CONDUCTORS
12V ZENER DIODE 72-D-BZX55C12V 2 ZD3  ZD4
6.2V ZENER DIODE 72-D-BZX556V2 1 ZD6
51V ZENER DIODE 72-D-BZX55C51V 3 ZD5  ZD1  ZD2
IN4002 DIODE 72-D-IN4002 2 D6  D7
IN4148 DIODE 72-D-IN4148 5 D1-5
* BUZ900 MOS-FET * 72-MOS-BUZ900 2 NEAREST RELAY
* BUZ905 MOS-FET * 72-MOS-BUZ905 2 NEAREST D7
BC182L TRANSISTOR 72-TBC182L 1 TR9
BD679 DARLINGTON 72-TBD679 1 TR7
BF422 TRANSISTOR 72-TBF422 5 TR4-8  TR10
BF423 TRANSISTOR 72-TBF423 3 TR1-3
OTHERS
10K PRESET POT 72-PRESET-10K 1 P2
220R PRESET POT 72-PRESET-220R 1 P1
NTC THERMISTOR 72-TH-KED472CY 1 TH1
30 AMP RELAY 73-RELAY-176590 1 RL1
MAIN HEATSINK 71-HS-300/500 1 UNDER MOS-FETS
BD679 HEATSINK 71-HS-TEG 1 TR7
MOS-FET FITTINGS 72-MOS-BUSH-WHT 8 UNDER HEATSINK
MOS-FET FITTINGS 72-MOS-KOOL-PAD 4 UNDER MOS-FETS
* THE PPA 1200 POWER UNITS ARE FITTED WITH DOUBLE DYE MOSFETS.
THE PART NUMBERS FOR THESE ARE THE SAME BUT HAVE THE LETTER ‘ D ‘ ON
THE END.
Rik Daniels
February 24, 1997